

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.31814 OF 2024

IN

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO.18631 OF 2023

Laxmi Madhukar Athawale

...Petitioner

Versus

SSD Escatics Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Bahraiz Irani *a/w. Afrin Dalal, Anosh Irani & Amit Padwal*
i/b. Bahraiz Irani, Advocates for Petitioner.

CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : APRIL 2, 2025

PC :

1. An affidavit in reply has been filed by the Respondent and the same is taken on record. The affidavit is said to have been filed last evening on the Petitioner by e-mail. Although the Petitioner has taken me through the affidavit in reply and initially did not want to file a rejoinder, it would be appropriate to call for the specific rejoinder, so that appropriate action in the contempt jurisdiction can be moulded and formulated. Let such rejoinder be filed no later than April 4, 2025.

2. The Respondents shall remain present virtually as they cite health reasons that cause them inconvenience in attending the Court in person.

3. List on the *Supplementary Board* on *April 7, 2025*.
4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order, shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]